January 18, 2013

Breanne Potter

Assistant Commission Secretary
Public Utilities Commission of Nevada
1150 E. William Street

Carson City, NV 89710-3109

RE: Docket No. 12-05003; Non-standard Metering Option “NSMO” Riders
Compliance Item — Paragraph 2

Dear Ms. Potter:

Paragraph 2 of the Commission’s December 24, 2012 Modified Final Order requires Sierra
Pacific Power Company d/b/a NV Energy and Nevada Power Company d/b/a NV Energy
(collectively, the “Companies”) to file new tariff sheets reflecting the results of the
- Commission’s findings. The attached sheets are the only changes necessary to effect the
Commission’s Order. The revised sheets are:

NPC Electric A.L. 417-R — Sheets 11B and 11B(1)
SPPC Electric A.L. 533-E-R — Sheets 64D(1) and 64D(2)
SPPC Gas A.L. 300-G-R — Sheets 3A and 3AA

Attached please find the tariff sheets for the Companies’ electric and gas services to comply with
the Order. As noted in the tariffs, the Companies selected a mechanical, analog meter for the
non-standard meter. The Companies will install refurbished and tested analog meters and secure
these meters with a new seal and locking ring.

Should you have any questions about this filing, please call me at 775.834.5697.
Best regards,
/s/ Shawn M. Elicegui

Shawn M. Elicegui
Associate Gene;al Counsel

Attachments
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NEVADA POWER COMPANY dba NV Energy
P.O. Box 98910
Las Vegas, NV 89151-0001

Tariff No. 1-B
cancels 5th Revised PUCN Sheet No. 11B
Tariff No. 1-A (withdrawn) Cancelling _4th Revised PUCN Sheet No_11B

Schedule NSMO-1
TRIAL NON-STANDARD METERING OPTION (“NSMO”) RIDER

APPLICABLE

The NSMO Rider is available to Customers who receive Domestic Service, subject to
the special terms and conditions set forth in this Schedule. This NSMO Rider is offered on a
trial basis. The Utility will make a filing with the Commission to either update the Trial NSMO
Rider, or a proposal to end the Trial NSMO Rider and a transition plan no later than April 1,
2016. Similar to any tariff rate, the rates set forth below may be changed by the Commission
following an appropriate filing by the Utility.

TERRITORY
Entire Nevada Service Area, as specified.
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE

A Customer who receives Domestic Service may request to have the Utility install a non-
standard meter at the Customer’s Premise pursuant to this NSMO Rider. Provided that the
Customer meets the requirements set forth in the Special Condition section of this NSMO Rider
and within a reasonable time of receiving such request, the Utility shall install a non-standard
meter as defined in the Metering Equipment section of this NSMO Rider. Customer must
request the installation of a non-standard meter by using the methodology specified by the
Utility.

RATES

$52.86 — Per Meter Initial Fee;
$8.82 — Per Meter Per Month

All rates charged under this NSMO Rider are in addition to charges, rates and fees contained in
the Customer’s otherwise-applicable rate schedule (“OARS”). Service under this NSMO Rider
shall commence following the date of meter installation. Accordingly, the Utility shall include the
full amount of the Per-Meter-Initial-Fee and the full amount of the Per-Meter-Per-Month charge
on the Customer’s first bill following installation of the non-standard meter.

METERING EQUIPMENT

The non-standard meter is an analog meter.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS
1. Application for Service. Application for service hereunder will be accepted by the

Utility on a first-come, first-serve basis and is pursuant to the requirements set forth in
this Rider. Required metering equipment will be installed accordingly, subject to
availability. Service under this NSMO Rider is limited to 12,000 services.

(Continued)
Issued: 01-18-13
' Issued By:
Effective: Michael J. Carano
Executive
Advice No.: 417-R

(N)



NEVADA POWER COMPANY dba NV Energy
P.O. Box 98910
Las Vegas, NV 89151-0001

Tariff No. 1-B
cancels Original PUCN Sheet No. 11B(1)
Tariff No. 1-A (withdrawn) Cancelling PUCN Sheet No.

Schedule NSMO-1
TRIAL NON-STANDARD METERING OPTION (“NSMO”) RIDER
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

2.

Optional Time-of-Use Rates and Net Metering. A Customer who receives service
pursuant to the NSMO Rider is not eligible to receive service under any optional time-of-
service schedule (such as Schedule ORS-TOU) offered by the Utility. Likewise, a
Customer who receives service pursuant to the NSMO Rider is not eligible to receive
service under Schedule NMR or Schedule SSR.

Other Optional Programs. A Customer who receives service pursuant o the NSMO
Rider may not be eligible to participate in optional programs offered by the Utility if the
Utility determines, in its reasonable discretion, that the NSMO service makes the
Customer’s participation in the optional program inefficient, not feasible, or too costly.

Related Services Located on Same Premise. A Customer who receives service
pursuant to the NSMO Rider and who receives a separately metered service on the
same premise may request the Ultility to install a non-standard meter for the related
service. The Utility may grant the request and install a non-standard meter if the Ultility
determines, in its discretion, that the separate service is reasonably related to the
Domestic Service provided to the Customer. This will be a separate service under this
Rider. By way of example and not limitation, the Utility could determine that service to a
separately metered, stand-alone garage is reasonably related to the Domestic Service
and grant a request to install a non-communicating electric digital meter to the stand-
alone garage. If the Utility grants a request to install a non-communicating electric digital
meter under this Special Condition 4, the Customer shall pay an additional initial fee and
a separate monthly fee for each non-communicating electric digital meter.

Failure to Make Timely Payment. Any Customer who fails to make timely payments
towards the Customer’s bill in accordance with the provisions of Rule 5(B) twice in any
12-month period shall not be eligible for service under this NSMO Rider.

Evidence of Tamper. If the acts of the Customer or the conditions upon the Customer’s
Premise are such as to indicate to the Utility that the Customer intends to defraud the
Utility or the Customer tampers or interferes with the operation of the Utility's Meter, the
Utility may deny any request for, or revoke, service under this NSMO Rider.

Right of Access. The Utility may deny service under this Trial NSMO Rider to any
Customer who, twice in any twelve month period, interferes with the Utility’s right to
access the Customer’'s Premise as provided for in Rule 16(A)(5) or Rule 16(D). The
Utility shall provide any such Customer 30-days notice of the Ultility’s intention to install a
standard meter.

Issued:

Effective:

Advice No.: 417-R

01-18-13
Issued By:
Michael J. Carano
Executive

(N)

(N)



SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY dba NV Energy
6100 Neil Road, Reno, Nevada Original PUCN Sheet No. 64D(1)
Tariff No. Electric No. 1 Cancelling PUCN Sheet No.

Schedule NSMO-1
TRIAL NON-STANDARD METERING OPTION(“NSMO”) RIDER

APPLICABLE

The NSMO Rider is available to Customers who receive Domestic Service, subject to
the special terms and conditions set forth in this Schedule. This NSMO Rider is offered on a
trial basis. The Utility will make a filing with the Commission to either update the Trial NSMO
Rider, or a proposal to end the Trial NSMO Rider and a transition plan no later than April 1,
2016. Similar fo any tariff rate, the rates set forth below may be changed by the Commission
following an appropriate filing by the Utility.

TERRITORY
Entire Nevada Service Area, as specified.
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE

A Customer who receives Domestic Service may request to have the Ultility install a non-
standard meter at the Customer’s Premise pursuant to this NSMO Rider. Provided that the
Customer meets the requirements set forth in the Special Condition section of this NSMO Rider
and within a reasonable time of receiving such request, the Utility shall install a non-standard
meter as defined in the Metering Equipment section of this NSMO Rider. Customer must
request the installation of a non-standard meter by using the methodology specified by the
Utility.

RATES

NSMO
$52.44 — Per Meter Initial Fee;
$8.72 — Per Meter Per Month

All rates charged under this NSMO Rider are in addition to charges, rates and fees contained in
the Customer’s otherwise-applicable rate schedule (‘OARS”). Service under this NSMO Rider
shall commence following the date of meter installation. Accordingly, the Utility shall include the
full amount of the Per-Meter-initial-Fee and the full amount of the Per-Meter-Per-Month charge
on the Customer’s first bill following installation of the non-standard meter.

METERING EQUIPMENT

The non-standard meter is an analog meter.

PECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Application for Service. Application for service hereunder will be accepted by the
Utility on a first-come, first-serve basis and is pursuant to the requirements set forth in
this Rider. Required metering equipment will be installed accordingly, subject to
availability. Service under this NSMO Rider is limited to 4,500 services.

(Continued)
Issued: 01-18-13
Issued By:
Effective: Michael J. Carano
Executive
Advice No.: 533-E-R

(N)



SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY dba NV Energy

6100 Neil Road, Reno, Nevada Original PUCN Sheet No. 64D(2)

Tariff No. Electric No. 1 Canceliing PUCN Sheet No.

Scheduie NSMO-1
TRIAL NON-STANDARD METERING OPTION(“NSMOQO”) RIDER
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

2.

Optional Time-of-Use Rates and Net Metering. A Customer who receives service
pursuant to the NSMO Rider is not eligible to receive service under any optional time-of-
service schedule (such as Schedule OD-1-TOU) offered by the Utility. Likewise, a
Customer who receives service pursuant to the NSMO Rider is not eligible to receive
service under Schedule NMR or Schedule SSR.

Other Optional Programs. A Customer who receives service pursuant to the NSMO
Rider may not be eligible to participate in optional programs offered by the Ultility if the
Utility determines, in its reasonable discretion, that the NSMO service makes the
Customer’s participation in the optional program inefficient, not feasible, or too costly.

Related Services Located on Same Premise. A Customer who receives service
pursuant to the NSMO Rider and who receives a separately metered service on the
same Premise may request the Utility to install a non-standard meter for the related
service. The Ultility may grant the request and install a non-standard meter if the Ultility
determines, in its discretion, that the separate service is reasonably related to the
Domestic Service provided to the Customer. This will be a separate service under this
Rider. By way of example and not limitation, the Utility could determine that service to a
separately metered, stand-alone garage is reasonably related to the Domestic Service
and grant a request to install a non-standard meter to the stand-alone garage. If the
Utility grants a request to install a non-standard meter under this Special Condition 4, the
Customer shall pay an additional initial fee and a separate monthly fee for each non-
standard meter. :

Failure to Make Timely Payment. Any Customer who fails to make timely payments
towards the Customer’s bill in accordance with the provisions of Rule 5(B) twice in any
12-month period shall not be eligible for service under this NSMO Rider.

Evidence of Tamper. If the acts of the Customer or the conditions upon the Customer’s
Premise are such as to indicate to the Utility that the Customer intends to defraud the
Utility or the Customer tampers or interferes with the operation of the Utility’s Meter, the
Utility may deny any request for, or revoke, service under this NSMO Rider.

Customer Who Receives Gas Service. A Customer who also receives service from
the Utility under Gas Tariff No. 1 must also request service under Gas Schedule NSMO.

Right of Access. The Utility may deny service under this Trial NSMO Rider to any
Customer who, twice in any twelve month period, interferes with the Utility's right to
access the Customer’s Premise as provided for in Rule 16(A) or Rule 16(D). The Utility
shall provide any such Customer 30-days notice of the Utility’s intention to install a
standard meter.

Issued:

Effective:

Advice No.: 533-E-R

01-18-13
Issued By:
Michael J. Carano
Executive

(N)




SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY dba NV ENERGY
16th Revised PUCN Sheet No. 3A

Tariff No. Gas No. 1 Canceling _15th Revised PUCN Sheet No,__3A

Schedule NSMO-1
TRIAL NON-STANDARD METERING OPTION (“NSMO”) RIDER

APPLICABLE

The NSMO Rider is available to Customers who receive Domestic Service, subject to
the special terms and conditions set forth in this Schedule. This NSMO Rider is offered on a
trial basis. The Utility will make a filing with the Commission to either update the Trial NSMO
Rider or a proposal to end the Trial NSMO Rider and a transition plan no later than April 1,
2016. Similar to any tariff rate, the rates set forth below may be changed by the Commission
following an appropriate filing by the Utility.

TERRITORY
Entire Nevada Service Area, as specified.
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE

A Customer who receives Domestic Service may request the Utility to provide non-
standard metering service to the Customer’'s Premise pursuant to this NSMO Rider. Provided
that the Customer meets the requirements set forth in the Special Condition section of this
NSMO Rider and within a reasonable time of receiving such request, the Utility shall grant the
request to provide non-standard metering service.

RATES
NSMO

$0.00 — Initial Fee;
$0.54 — Per Meter Per Month

All rates charged under this NSMO Rider are in addition to charges, rates and fees contained in
the Customer’s otherwise-applicable rate schedule (“OARS”). Service under this NSMO Rider
shall commence following the date of meter installation. Accordingly, the Utility shall include the
full amount of the Initial Fee and the Per-Meter-Per-Month Fee on the Customer’s first bill
following installation of the non-standard meter.

METERING EQUIPMENT

The non-standard meter option is a non-communicating gas meter. The Ultility shall
remove and refrain from installing a communication module that communicates with the Utility’s
advanced service delivery network.

(Continued)
Issued: 01-18-13
Issued By:
Effective: Michael J. Carano
Executive
Advice No.: 300-G-R

(N)

(N)



SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY dba NV ENERGY

Original PUCN Sheet No._3AA
Tariff No. _Gas No. 1 Canceling PUCN Sheet No.

Schedule NSMO-1 (N)
TRIAL NON-STANDARD METERING OPTION (“NSMO”) RIDER
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Application for Service. Application for service hereunder will be accepted by the
Company on a first-come, first-serve basis and is pursuant to the requirements set forth
in this Rider. Required metering equipment will be installed accordingly, subject to
availability. Service under this NSMO Rider is limited to 4,500 services.

2. Customer who Receives Electric Service. A Customer who also receives service
from the Utility under Electric Tariff No. 1 must request and take service under Electric
Schedule NSMO-1 in addition to service under this Rider.

3. Right of Access. The Utility will, at all reasonable times, have the right of access to a
Customer’s premises for any purpose normally connected with the furnishing of gas
energy and the exercise of the rights secured to it by law or these rules. A Customer
will be removed from the NSMO tariff if they deny access to their premises.

Issued: 01-18-13
Issued By:
Effective: Michael J. Carano
Executive

Advice No.: 300-G-R




